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Sbri Hem Barna: Last year you did not agree. You said on the floor of the House that he was an undesirable person.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Jawaharlal Nebru: I said so and I might have thought so; I say something differe",t and I think diffe-
rentl)1 now after the Nagaland leaders have said so.

Sbri Kapur Singh: We are satisfied.

Sbri p. R. Chakrdverti: Taking into account the antecedents Of Rev.
Michael Scott and his unreserved statement about the right Of the Naga hostiles to secede from India, may I know how far the Government of India can rely upon him to act as an intermediary between India and the N aga hostiles?

Skri Jawaharlal Nehru: It is not a question of the Government Of India relying on him, but Of the Nagaland Ministers relying upon him; the Government of India accepted their word for it.
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Share-Holders Of "PATRIOT"

'1181. Shri Rari VlShna Kamath:
Will the Minister Of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the names Of share-holders of the daily newspaper "Patriot" published in its issue of 1st MarCh, 1964 as required by law;

(b) whether there is reason to believe that the name'S. Amrit' does not disclose the real identity Of the particular share-holder;

(c) whether Government have tried to ascertain his identity; and

(d) if so, the result thereof?

Tbe Deputy Minister in tbe Ministry Of Iaformation and Broadcasting (8hri Sham Natb): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government have no information beyond what has appeared in some newspapers.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Sbri Hari Vishna Kamatb: Consi-·
dering that in the published statement under reference the full names and surnames of all the other shareholders are given, are there reasons to believe that this particular S.
Amrit is only a pseudonymous or a truncated version of his real or full name given mala fide with a view to concealing the fact that the chairman Of the Communist Party Of India is one of the moving spirits behind this paper?

Shri Sham Nath: We have no informatiOn other than what has been published in the newspapers. In the newspapers it has been said that Mr.
S. Amrit is Mr. S. A. Dange. But we have no other information in our possession.

Sbri Rari Vishna Kamath: Have-Government tried to ascertain whether the address given of this person in this statement as S. Amrit, KohinOOr Road-some number.

Some Hoa. Members: r.

Shrj Hari Vishna Kamath:
Bombay, tallies with that of the house or residence or office Of Mr. S.
A. Dange--'S' means Sripad. 'A' means Amrit and Dange is Dange?
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The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Shri Satya Narayan Sinha): So far as the Ministry of In-
.formation and Broadcasting is concerned, we have no jurisdiction to enquire into the identit)' Of any name which appears in the papers. Absolutely we have no right and jurisdic-

·tion whatsoever so far as the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting is concerned to enquire into it. The Revenue Department of the Finance Ministry and the Company Law Department only are the competent departments to enquire into such matters. If the han. Member wants to have this information, he must address this question to that Ministry.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order, Sir. Under the law, as I know it, the full names including the surnames and the addresses of all
·the shareholders are required to be published-not with a view to concealing the identity of any particular shareholder. May I know if the Government have reason to believe that this particular name conceals the real identity ....

Mr. Speaker: He has said that it is 'for the Department of Company Law to go into that.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Suppose giVe my name as Hari Vishnu only without Kamath is it proper Or correct under the law to conceal my identity? Suppose my colleagUe here gives his name as "Hem" only vlith-
out Barua; under the law, is it proper? I want your guidance.

Mr. Speaker: I do not remember every provision of the law.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: In the first place, would request you, Sir, to ask the

Government to give a proper answer. It is not that the Minister of InformatiO'll .and Broadcasting can say that it is not within his jurisdiction. I want to know, how is it that
·the Government have no jurisdiction to look into the real identity of the
·shareholders.

• Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He has
.said that the Ministry Of Information
~ and Broadcasting is not the Ministry i that would enquire into it. Members also should take this trouble. A letter could have been addressed to the Department of Company Law and this could have been found out. It waa a very easy thing.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: May know whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to a statement Of Mr. Dange himself that he is a sharer in Patriot and whether it is prohibited for anyone to become a sharer of anYI newspaper ....

Mr. Speaker: What is the second part of the question?

Shri D. N. Tiwary: Whether there is any law which prohibits any ....

Mr. Speaker: Law cannot quired from the Minister. questions cannot be put as mentaries.

be en-
Legal

~upple-

Shri Satya Narayan Sinha: What am I asked to answer, Sir?

Shri D. N. Tiwary: I want to know whether the attention Of Government has been drawn to a statement by Mr. Dange himself that he is a sharer in the paper Patriot.

Shri Satya Narayan Sinha: Has he made such a statement?
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Mr. Speaker: Legal questions cannot be asked.
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Shri Hem Baraa: May I know if the attention of Government has been drawn to a newspaper report wherein Mr. Oange is reported. to have said that he originally gave a loan of RI. 30,000 to the Patriot and it is the Patriot that has converted this loan into shares? If so, may I know whether Government have tried to establish by directly contacting Mr. Dange or otherwise-;my submission is this:
any Chinese or Pakistani can become
8 shareholder in the newspaper •

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He IIhould put the question.

Shri Satya Narayan Sinha: The
.tatement which the hon. Member haa referred. to is the statement made by Mr. Oange that he has advanced Rs. 30.000 and temporarily it was converted into shares. Perhaps, I am told, the money has been returned to him also ..•.

Shri Hem Barua: He has made al!
enquiries; we are very happy ....

Mr. Speaker: He has referred to the statement made by Mr. Oange.

Shri Hem Barua: In the statement, there are certain mistakes. He has
~aid that for reasons better known to the Patriot, they converted my loan of Rs. 30,000 into shares under the pseudonym of Amrit. That is all what he said . . . .

Mr. Speaker: All the information is with the Member. What does he
.... ant?

Shri Rem Barna: Hu the attent10n ot the Minister been drawn to that statement?

Mr. Speaker: This is not the object of a supplementary. Next question.

Shri Rari Vishnu Kamath: On a (loint of order, Sir. You were pleased to rule a little earlier that a communication may be addressed to the Company Law Administration for 450 (Ai) LSD-2.

eliciting facts. Last week, I believe [n regard to a question of Mr. H. C.
Mathur, my colleague, the Ministriea inter se arranged to have the question transferred from one Ministry to another without any communication from the Member. Why was it not done in this case, it the Government
.... as earnest about answering the
question? Government is apparently not earnest about it. That is my charge against Government; it ia remiss and negligent.

Mr. Speaker: Then!

Shri Rati Vishnu Kamath: We seet your protection. You are the custodian of our rights. You could have advised the Minister • . . .

Mr. Speaker: I am advising him to resume his seat.

Shri Rati Vishau Kamath: For the time being you may, but I would request you to advise them also to function better.

Dr. L. M. Sinrhvt: May I draw your attention to part (c) of the ques.-
tion, which asks whether the Government have tried to ascertain the Identity. Does the answer 01 the Minister that the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting has no jurisdiction satisfy you? Do YOll think that the question has been adequately and properly answered. Do you not think that you must give a definite directive that this question should be answered., whether the Government hall ascertained the identity? It is not this Ministry alone.

Mr. Speaker: When the Government is referred to in a particular question, then it means the Ministry to which it has been addressed.

Shri Rem Barna: For our guidance, Sir, may we know, when information is sought from Government, whether It is not the job of the Minister concerned to collect as much material and information as possible to enlighten the House!
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Mr. Speaker: Yes; it i!. Next que!tion.
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[(a) Yes; the GDvernment of Ceylon is offering, under certain conditions,
• !um not exceeding Rs. 1000/- to every Indian family leaving Ceylon for good.

(b) In the statement issued by the Prime Ministers of Ceylon and India in October 1954, mention has been made of incentives to be provided by the Government of Ceylon to Indian citizens to leave Ceylon. The present initiative seems to have been taken under this provision.]

r r '$ff 1fTl'1'lf : ~T i!r ~~ ll;<iT;r i!r
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~'P<:~T p
Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: This was stated in the Senate when they were discussing the budget and the estimates for the current year to provide inducements, etc. Nobody has come under this scheme to India so far.
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Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Thera i! no such proposal with regard to other countries.

Shrl Hem Barua: On a previoW!
occasion, Sir, on the fioGr of thill House the hon. Prime Minister gave us to understand that this problem of stateless persons of Indian origin in Ceylon would be taken up for discus-
.ion with the Prime Minister of Ceylon for an overall and comprehensive and broad-based solution. If that is !o, may I know at what stage this proposal stands at this particular moment?

The Prime Minister alld Minister lit External Mairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru):
[ am sorry, Sir, that this matter has not proceeded further because the Prime Minister of Ceylon could not come here.

